Legistar: 120304
DISTRICT 4

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION

For Inclusion on Board Agenda Bids and Proposals

TO:	President and Village Board of Trustees				
FROM:	David A. Hulseberg, Village Manager				
DATE:	May 29, 2012	AGENDA DATE: J1	une 7, 2012		
TITLE:	Bid Opening For: G	arfield Street Public	Works Facility		
SUBMITTED BY:	David A. Dratnol, P.	E., Village Engineer	DAal		
Bid Security Require Performance Bond Were Any Bids Wire Explanation: Waiver of Bids Recoll of the Security Replanation: Waiver of Bids Recoll of the Security Responsible Bidder of the Securi	ids Received 7 idders Meeting Specificed Required thdrawn quested? ded to Lowest r? e/budget estimate \$8 \$876,254.92 RECOMMENDATIO Projects Fund d Bidder Worked for of work acceptable ecordance with Public qublic Act 85-1295 does ed): (X	ications 5 X Yes X Yes Yes Yes Yes X Yes X Yes X Yes X Act 85-1295? S not apply			
Wednesday, prior to	the Board Agenda distrib	oution.			

Legistar: 120304

Interoffice Memo



To: David A. Hulseberg, Village Manager

Through: Carl Goldsmith, Director of Public Works

From: David A. Dratnol, P.E., Village Engineer Ohn

Date: May 29, 2012

Subject: Garfield Street Public Works Facility

The proposed job site is located on Garfield Street cul-de-sac north of IL Route 64 (North Avenue) within the North Industrial Park. The intended improvements consist of constructing new concrete and hot-mix asphalt pavements, a reconfigured single entrance driveway, site lighting, a group of nine (9) storage bins to hold gravel, wood chips and spoil from various utility digs, and a concrete foundation for a set of calcium chloride tanks. Other improvements include the construction of a storm sewer system to service the site and underground utilities for the calcium chloride facility and a future multipurpose building.

The project was previously programmed for FY 2009 (summer of 2008 construction). The bids for that project were rejected as they exceeded both the CIP budget (\$643,850.00) and the engineer's estimate (\$723,491.25). The lowest bid received was in the amount of \$891,467.74. The job was reprogrammed in the CIP. The site was revalued regarding its' intended use and function. The Clean Construction and Demolition Debris (CCDD) requirements and a reassessment of the site by the Streets, Underground Utility and Engineering Divisions yielded a modified site plan.

Fifteen (15) potential bidders and subcontractors purchased bid documents. On May 24, 2012 at 1:30 PM, Public Works - Engineering received and read seven (7) bids. The results are summarized below:

Company	Bid
Alliance Contractors	\$876,254.92
Abbey Paving Company	\$876,610.65
RW Dunteman Company	\$939,695.69
John Burns Construction	\$1,136,312.60
Alamp Concrete Contractors	\$1,144,392.00
Landmark Contractors	Non Responsive
Lorusso Cement Contractors	Non Responsive
Engineer's Estimate	\$898,496.75

The nonresponsive bids for Landmark and Lorusso were a result of both contractors not incorporating a revised bid proposal that was included as part of an addendum issued resulting from contractor questions at a pre-bid meeting.

Due to the number of pay items and the number of bidders, the bid tabulation is not attached. Staff will provide copies upon request and it will be posted on the Village website after award of the contract. Please contact me if you want a copy of the bid tabulation, have any questions or need any additional information.

Public Works-Engineering recommends award of this contract in the amount of \$876,254.92 to Alliance Contractors of Woodstock, Illinois as the lowest responsible and responsive bidder.

Legistar: 120304



VILLAGE OF LOMBARD CONTRACT

CONTRACT DOCUMENT NUMBER M-08-07

This agreement is made this 7th day of June 2012, between and shall be binding upon the Village of Lombard, an Illinois municipal corporation (hereinafter referred to as the "Village") and Alliance Contractors Inc. (hereinafter referred to as the "Contractor") and their respective successors.

Witnessed, that in consideration of the mutual promises of the parties delineated in the Contract Documents, the Contractor agrees to perform the services and the Village agrees to pay for the following services as set forth in the Contract Documents:

The proposed work is officially known as "Garfield Street Public Works Facility". The proposed site is located on Garfield Street cul-de-sac north of IL Route 64 (North Avenue). The proposed improvements consists of constructing new concrete and hot-mix asphalt pavements, driveway, sidewalk, curb and gutter for access to Garfield Street, and concrete structures for calcium chloride tanks. Other improvements include the construction of a storm sewer system to service the site, as well as underground utilities to serve future buildings. All of the above, as well as other project details are further described in the contract documents for the said work prepared for the Village of Lombard by Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd.

- 1. This contract shall embrace and include all of the applicable Contract Documents listed below as if attached hereto or repeated herein:
 - a. Contract Document Number M-08-07 for Garfield Street Public Works Facility consisting of the following:
 - i) Cover Sheet
 - ii) Table of Contents
 - iii) Notice to Bidders on Contract Document Number ST-M-08-07 Legal Notice
 - iv) General Provisions
 - v) Special Provisions
 - vi) Plans and Specifications
 - b. The Contractor's Bid Proposal Dated: May 24, 2012
 - c. Addendum Dated: May 18, 2012
 - d. Required Performance and Payment Bonds and Certificate(s) of Insurance
 - e. Executed Bidder's Certification Form.
- 2. The Village agrees to pay, and the Contractor agrees to accept as full payment the amount as shown on the Contractor's Bid Proposal, which is made a part hereof, subject to such additions and deletions as agreed to by the parties hereto.
- 3. The Contractor shall commence work under this Contract upon written Notice to Proceed from the Village and shall complete work under this contract within 134 calendar days from the date of the Notice to Proceed (120 calendar days to substantial completion with 14 calendar days for punch list work). Time is of the essence in regard to this Contract, and the Contractor agrees to achieve completion within the time permitted by all proper and appropriate means including working overtime without additional compensation.

- 4. Pursuant to the provisions of Section 5 of the Mechanics' Lien Act of Illinois, prior to making any payment to the Contractor under this Contract, the Village demands that the Contractor furnish a written statement of the names of all parties furnishing labor and/or materials under this Contract and the amounts due or to become due each. This statement must be made under oath or be verified by affidavit. The Village shall not issue final payment nor shall any retained percentage become due until releases and waivers of lien have been supplied as the Village designates.
- 5. This Contract represents the entire agreement between the parties and may not be modified without the written approval of both parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Village of Lombard, Illinois, and the Contractor have each hereunto caused this Contract to be executed by their respective duly authorized representatives this 7th day of June 2012.

If an individual or partnership, the individual or all partners shall sign or, if a corporation, an officer(s) duly authorized shall sign.

Print Company Name	
Individual or Partnership Corporation	
Accepted this day of, 2012.	
Ву	Position/Title
ъу	
Ву	Position/Title
THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, ILLINOIS	
Accepted this 7th day of June, 2012.	
	William J. Mueller, Village President
Attest:	
	Brigitte O'Brien, Village Clerk

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD CONTRACT BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE P	RESENTS, that we, a company		
organized under the laws of the State of _	and licensed to do business in the State of		
Illinois as Principal and	, a corporation organized and existing under the		
aws of the State of, with authority to do business in the State of Illinois, as Surety			
are now held and firmly bound unto the Village of Lombard, State of Illinois in the penal sum of			
	dollars (\$)		
lawful money of the United States, well and truly to be paid unto said Village for the payment of which			
we bind ourselves, our successors and ass	signs, jointly, severally, and firmly by these presents.		

THE CONDITION OF THE FOREGOING OBLIGATION IS SUCH that whereas the said Principal has entered into a written contract with the Village of Lombard, acting through the President and Board of Trustees of said Village, dated June 7, 2012, for the construction of the work designated:

Garfield Street Public Works Facility

in Lombard, Illinois, which contract is hereby referred to and made a part hereof as if written herein at length, and whereby the said Principal has promised and agreed to perform said work in accordance with the terms of said contract, and has promised to pay all sums of money due for any labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to such Principal for the purpose of performing such work, and has further agreed to guaranty and maintain said work for a one (1) year period following final payment to such Principal, and has further agreed to pay all direct and indirect damages to any person, firm, company, or corporation suffered or sustained on account of the performance of such work during the time thereof and until such work is completed and accepted; and has further agreed that this bond shall inure to the benefit of any person, firm, company or corporation from whom any such labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery was so furnished and that suit may be maintained on such bond by any such person, firm, company or corporation for the recovery of any such money.

Contract Document Number M-08-07 Page 4

NOW, THEREFORE, if the said Principal shall well and truly perform said work in accordance with the terms of said contract and shall pay all sums of money due or to become due for any labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to him for the purpose of constructing such work and shall commence and complete the work within the time prescribed in said contract, and shall pay and discharge all damages, direct and indirect, that may be suffered or sustained on account of such work during the time of the performance thereof and until the said work shall have been accepted, and shall hold the Village of Lombard and its officers, agents and employees, harmless on account of any such damages, and shall in all respects fully and faithfully comply with all the provisions, conditions, and requirements of said contract, then upon the final payment by the Village to said Principal under said contract, the amount of this bond shall be reduced to ten percent (10%) of the amount set forth on the first page hereof for a period of one (1) year; otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

NOW, THEREFORE, if the said Principal shall well and truly perform said guaranty and maintenance work in accordance with the terms of said contract for said one (1) year period after final payment and shall pay all sums of money due or to become due for any labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to him for the purpose of performing such guaranty and maintenance work and shall commence and complete the guaranty and maintenance work within the time prescribed in said contract, and shall pay and discharge all damages, direct and indirect, that may be suffered or sustained on account of such guaranty and maintenance work during the time of the performance thereof and until the said guaranty and maintenance work shall have been accepted, and shall hold the Village of Lombard and its officers, agents and employees, harmless on account of any such damages, and shall in all respects fully and faithfully comply with all the provisions, conditions, and requirements of said contract, then this obligation to be void; otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

Contract Document Number M-08-07

(SEAL)

BY: _____

Legistar: 120304

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATION

	_		n first duly sworn depose and states a	s follows:			
	(Officer or (owner of Company)					
		, ha	wing submitted a proposal for:				
	(Name of C	ompany)					
	inley Road Pavement Contractor:	Rehabilitation – Phase1 to the Vil	llage of Lombard, hereby certifies tha	t said			
1.	. has a written sexua	has a written sexual harassment policy in place in full compliance with 775 ILCS 5/2-105(A) (4).					
2.	2. is not delinquent in the payment of any tax administered by the Illinois Department of Reveit is:						
	a. it is cor	testing its liability for the tax or the	ne amount of tax in accordance with p	rocedures			
	b. it has e	hed by the appropriate revenue Acatered into an agreement with the lis currently in compliance with the	Department of Revenue for payment of	of all taxes			
3.	3. is in full complian Alcohol Use and T	is in full compliance with the Federal Highway Administration Rules on Controlled Substances and Alcohol Use and Testing, 49 CFR Parts 40 and 382 and that (Name of employee/driver or "all employee drivers")					
is/	s/are currently partici	pating in a drug and alcohol testin	g program pursuant to the aforemention				
A	4A. has in place a Abuse Prevention on Ithereof to the Village	Public Works Projects Act (Public	sceeds the program requirements of the Act 95-0635), and has provided a wr	ne Substance itten copy			
4I St	4B. has in place a Substance Abuse Prev	collective bargaining agreement w rention on Public Works Projects	which deals with the subject matter of the Act (Public Act 95-0635).	the			
(((Cross out either 4A o	or 4B, depending upon which certi	fication is correct.)				
		By:	Authorized Agent of Contractor				
	Subscribed and swon						
d d	before me thisday of	, 2012.					
	<u></u>	:	2. · · · ·				
_							
Ŋ	Notary Public						

Legistar: 120304